

JOSEPH W. COTCHETT (SBN 36324)
jcotchett@cpmlegal.com
ANNE MARIE MURPHY (SBN 202540)
amurphy@cpmlegal.com
BRIAN DANITZ (SBN 247403)
bdanitz@cpmlegal.com
KARIN B. SWOPE (Pro Hac Vice)
kswope@cpmlegal.com
ANDREW F. KIRTLEY (SBN 328023)
akirtley@cpmlegal.com
COTCHETT, PITRE & MCCARTHY, LLP
840 Malcolm Road, Suite 200
Burlingame, CA 94010
Telephone: (650) 697-6000
Facsimile: (650) 697-0577

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class

MICHAEL RUBIN (SBN 080618)
mrubin@altber.com
STACEY M. LEYTON (SBN 203827)
sleyton@altber.com
MATTHEW MURRAY (SBN 271461)
mmurray@altber.com
CONNIE K. CHAN (SBN 284230)
cchan@altber.com
ALTSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone: (415) 421-7151
Facsimile: (415) 362-8064

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Proposed Class

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**JENNIFER YICK,
ROLAND OOSTHUIZEN,
ROSEMARY MATHEWS,
CARLOS RODRIGUEZ,
J. MICHAEL WILLRICH,
LINDSAY MCCLURE,
ROBERT L. WILSON,
CHRISTOPHER MOSSON,
CLARA CAJAS,
STEPHANIE SMITH,
ALAN KARAM,
AZURI MOON,
VANESSA RIVERA,
CANDACE KOOLE, and
LUIS PEREZ,** on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.; and
DOES 1 through 50, inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00376-VC

CLASS ACTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page (s)
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I. The Bank Promised Class Members Fast, Secure Payment of Their EDD Unemployment Benefits, World-Class Customer Service, and Zero Liability for Unauthorized Transactions.	1
II. BANA’s Mishandling of EDD Cardholders’ Fraud Claims During the Pandemic Has Left Thousands of Fraud Victims Unable to Access Their UI/PUA Benefits.....	3
III. The Bank’s Practices and Violations Have Caused Serious and Irreparable Harm.	6
LEGAL STANDARD	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF TO ENSURE THAT ELIGIBLE EDD CLAIMANTS PROMPTLY REGAIN ACCESS TO THEIR PUBLIC BENEFITS FUNDS.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits, or at Minimum Have Raised Serious Merits Questions.	8
1. The Bank’s Fraud Claim Response Practices Violate EDD Cardholders’ Statutory and Contractual Rights.	8
a. The Bank’s Practices Violate the EFTA and Regulation E.	8
b. The Bank’s Fraud Claim Response Practices Breach the Cardholder Agreement, Class Members’ Third-Party Rights Under the EDD-Bank Contract, and the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing	10
2. The Bank’s Suspension of Account Access Without Notice or Opportunity to be Heard Violates Constitutional and Contractual Rights.	11
a. The Bank’s Practices Violate Federal and State Due Process.	11
i. The Bank Deprived Class Members of Public Benefits Without Adequate Notice or Opportunity to Be Heard.....	11
ii. The Bank Acted Under Color of State Law.....	13
b. The Bank’s Account Freeze Practices Breach the Cardholder Agreement and the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.	14
c. The Bank’s Practices Violate Class Members’ Third-Party Beneficiary Rights Under the EDD-Bank Contract.	16
3. The Bank’s Practices Violate the UCL.	18
B. The Balance of Equities Tips Sharply in Favor of Plaintiffs and Class Members.....	19
C. An Immediate Injunction is in the Public Interest.....	21
D. No Bond Should Be Imposed.....	22
V. THE COURT SHOULD PROVISIONALLY CERTIFY THE CLASS	22

A. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied. 23

B. BANA Acted and Refused to Act on Grounds that Apply Generally to the Class. 25

C. The Court Should Appoint Co-Lead Counsel as Provisional Class Counsel..... 25

CONCLUSION **25**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3500 Sepulveda, LLC v. Macy’s W. Stores, Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1317 (9th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Abdullah v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> , 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Am. Fed. of Labor v. Employment Dev. Dep’t</i> , 88 Cal.App.3d 811 (1979)	12, 13, 19, 22
<i>Badie v. Bank of Am.</i> , 67 Cal.App.4th 779 (1998)	15
<i>Bank of Am. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>Brown v. Stored Value Cards, Inc.</i> , No. 3:15-CV-01370-MO, 2016 WL 4491836 (D. Or. Aug. 25, 2016).....	14
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961).....	14
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Analytics Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Cahoo v. SAS Inst. Inc.</i> , 322 F.Supp.3d 772 (E.D. Mich. 2018), <i>aff’d in part, rev’d in part on other grounds</i> , 912 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Human Resources Dev. v. Java</i> , 402 U.S. 121 (1971).....	12, 19
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. U.S. Small Business Admin.</i> , 458 F.Supp.3d 1044 (E.D. Wis. 2020).....	21
<i>Candelore v. Tinder, Inc.</i> , 19 Cal.App.5th 1138 (2018)	18
<i>Carma Developers (Cal.), Inc. v. Marathon Dev. Cal., Inc.</i> , 2 Cal.4th 342 (1992)	15

Cel-Tech Commc’n., Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.,
 20 Cal.4th 163 (1999)18

Cleveland v. Johnson,
 209 Cal.App.4th 1315 (2012)11

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
 657 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2011)24

Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.,
 47 Cal.3d 654 (1988)15

Foss v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)12

Gale v. Hyde Park Bank,
 384 F.3d 451 (7th Cir. 2004)9

Geneva Towers Tenants Org. v. Federated Mortg. Invs.,
 504 F.2d 483 (9th Cir. 1974)14

Goldberg v. Kelly,
 397 U.S. 254 (1975).....12

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.,
 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)21

Goonewardene v. ADP, LLC,
 6 Cal.5th 817 (2019)18

Gregory v. Albertson’s, Inc.,
 104 Cal.App.4th 845 (2002)19

Harvest Rock Church, Inc. v. Newsom,
 985 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2021)21

Haskins v. Stanton,
 794 F.2d 1273 (7th Cir. 1986)20

Hauk v. JP Morgan Chase Bank USA,
 552 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2009)18

Hernandez v. Sessions,
 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)21

In re High-Tech Employee Antitrust Litig.,
 985 F.Supp.2d 1167 (N.D. Cal. 2013)23

hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.,
938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019)8

Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014)24

Jorgensen v. Cassidy,
320 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2003)22

Katzberg v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.,
29 Cal.4th 300 (2002)11

Lopez v. Heckler,
713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983)21, 22

Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.,
504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)18

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....12

Meyer v. Portfolio Recovery Assoc., LLC,
707 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2012)23

Oakley v. DeVos,
No. 20-cv-03215-YGR, 2020 WL 3268661 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2020).....21

Parsons v. Ryan,
754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014)24, 25

Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.,
975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020)13

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)13

Roman v. Wolf,
977 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2020)23

Saravia v. Sessions,
280 F.Supp.3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017)23

SEIU v. Options,
200 Cal.App.4th 869 (2011)18

Smith v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,
93 Cal.App.4th 700 (2001)19

<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....	23
<i>California ex rel. Van de Kamp v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency</i> , 766 F.2d 1319, <i>as modified by</i> 775 F.2d 998 (9th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>Washington v. DeVos</i> , 466 F.Supp.3d 1151 (E.D. Wash. 2020).....	21
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988).....	13
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	8
<i>Withrow v. Concannon</i> , 942 F.2d 1385 (9th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Zepeda Rivas v. Jennings</i> , 445 F.Supp.3d 36 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	23
<i>Zigas v. Superior Court</i> , 120 Cal.App.3d 827 (1981)	18
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1693.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	11, 13
Cal. Business & Professions Code: §17203.....	18
Other Authorities	
12 C.F.R. Part 1005 (Electronic Fund Transfers [Reg. E]).....	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 23	23, 24, 25
Rule 65(c).....	22
